

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
MARC ABRAMS #890149
Assistant Attorney-in-Charge
CHRISTINA BEATTY-WALTERS #981634
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000
Email: marc.abrams@doj.state.or.us
Email: tina.beattywalters@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

OPEN OUR OREGON, DA CIELO LLC,
THE MOUNT HOOD MIXER SHOP, INC.,
UNDER THE SKIN TATTOO
LLC, BRYANT LLC, KUEBLER'S
FURNITURE, INC., KATHY SALDANA, as
an individual; MICHELE KARPONTINIS, as
an individual; and DAVID PARSON, as an
individual,,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATE BROWN, in her official capacity as the
Governor of the State of Oregon, LILLIAN
SHIRLEY, in her official capacity as Public
Health Director of the State of Oregon,,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:20-cv-00773-MC

**MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LR 7-1 COMPLIANCE 1

MOTION TO DISMISS 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 3

STANDARDS ON MOTION TO DISMISS..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. As Executive Orders 20-07 and 20-12 have been rescinded, this case is moot. 8

 A. The State is starting to re-open and there is no basis to conclude it will
 be closed again, rendering the complaint moot. 8

 B. Most of the plaintiffs must be dismissed as they are no longer
 impacted..... 9

 II. Plaintiffs have no cognizable right of substantive due process..... 11

 III. Plaintiffs have not had their right to procedural due process circumscribed. 13

 IV. Governor Brown’s Executive Orders comport with the Equal Protection
 Clause..... 15

 V. There has been no violation of the Fourth Amendment and no “taking” under
 the Fifth Amendment. 17

 A. No Fourth Amendment claim is properly asserted here. 17

 B. There has been no taking in violation of the Fifth Amendment..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	11
<i>American Rivers v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 126 F.3d 1118 (9 th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<i>Bi Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	14
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	14
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ. of Lynwood Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9 th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma</i> , 923 F.3d 524 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , Baker Co. Cir. Ct. Case No. 20CV17482.....	2
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	16
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation v. Henderson</i> , 940 F.2d 465 (9 th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Gambee v. Williams</i> , 971 F. Supp. 474 (D. Or. 1997)	11
<i>Gary v. City of Warner Robins</i> , 311 F.3d 1334 (11 th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	7
<i>Hartman v. Acton</i> , 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020).....	12, 15
<i>Indian Land Co., LLC, v. City of Greenwood</i> , 478 F.3d 705 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	18
<i>Levine v. Diamamthuset, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1478 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	13
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13, 14

MGIC Indemnity Corp. v. Weisman, 803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 7

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... 11

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 15

Nunez v. City of Los Angeles, 147 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 11

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 18

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 1

Porter v. Osborne, 546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2008) 12

Portman v. County of Santa Clara, 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Protectmarriage.com Yes on 8 v. Bowen, 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 11

Robertson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 749 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 7

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 12

Shanks v. Dressel, 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Sinaloa Lake Owners Assn. v. Simi Valley, 882 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1989) 17

Stac Electronics Securities Litigation, 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Sun Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Dierdorff, 825 F.2d 187 (9th Cir. 1987) 7

Sweaney v. Ada County, 119 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 13

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302
(2002)..... 18

United States v Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 17

United States v. Florida East Coast Ry., 410 U.S. 294 (1973)..... 14

United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 18

Wheaton v. Webb-Petett, 931 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 13

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird, 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 12, 14

Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 690.005..... 11

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 3

Local Rules 7-1 1
